

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

ROBERTO RAMIREZ and THOMAS
IHLE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

J.C. PENNEY CORPORATION, INC.,
MICHAEL DASTUGUE, JANET
DHILLON, KENNETH HANNAH,
MICHAEL KRAMER, RONALD
JOHNSON, and MYRON E. ULLMAN, III,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:14-cv-00601-MHS-KNM

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

ZAMANSKY LLC

Jacob H. Zamansky
Samuel E. Bonderoff
50 Broadway, 32nd Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 742-1414
Facsimile: (212) 742-1177
samuel@zamansky.com

*Interim Class Counsel and the
Proposed Settlement Class Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Description of the Action and Procedural History.....3

 B. Discovery Efforts3

 C. Settlement Discussions4

 D. The Proposed Settlement4

 E. Proposed Timetable for Effectuation of the Settlement.....4

III. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE CRITERIA NECESSARY FOR THIS COURT TO GRANT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL6

 A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable Under the Fifth Circuit’s Six-Pronged Test of Fairness7

 1. There Is No Fraud or Collusion Behind the Settlement.....7

 2. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....8

 3. The Probability of Success on the Merits9

 a. The Risks of Establishing Liability Support Preliminary Approval9

 b. The Risk of Establishing Damages Support Preliminary Approval10

 4. The Settlement Falls Within the Range of Reasonableness.....11

 5. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Litigation12

 6. The Opinions of Class Counsel, the Class Representatives, and Absent Class Members14

IV. CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE.....15

A.	The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)	15
1.	Numerosity.....	15
2.	Commonality.....	16
3.	Typicality	16
4.	Adequacy	17
B.	The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(1)	18
1.	The Court Should Appoint Zamansky LLC As Settlement Class Counsel Under Rule 23(g)	19
V.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	19
VI.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED.....	22
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , 205 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	16
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1565203 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2009).....	10
<i>Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978).....	13
<i>Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.</i> , 625 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	11, 12
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. Va. 2006)	9
<i>Di Felice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Eatmon v. Palisades Collection, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1189571 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 527489 (E.D. La. May 16, 2001).....	8
<i>Fickinger v. C.I. Planning Corp.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 622 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graden v. Conextant Sys. Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173702 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013).....	22
<i>Hamilton v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 153 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	17
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	22
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70474.....	23
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Secs. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	22

In re Chicken, Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry, 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir 1982)..... 12

In re Delphi Corp., 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 23

In re Elec. Data Sys. Corp. "ERISA" Litig., 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17457
(E.D. Tex. June 20, 2005)..... 12

In re Honeywell Int'l ERISA Litig., 2004 WL 3245931
(D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2004) 17

In re Marsh ERISA Litig., 265 F.R.D. at 142..... 15, 16, 19

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig., 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 6

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig., 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 21

In re Oracle Sec. Litig., 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21593 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 1994) 22

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig., 246 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 20

In re Painwebber Ltd. P'Ships Litig., 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 22

In re Painwebber Ltd. P'Ships Litig., 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) 22

In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litig., 284 F.R.D. 278 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 11

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig., 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 19

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig., 2012 WL 1964451
(D.N.J. May 31, 2012) 10, 12, 13

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig., 2010 WL 1257722
(D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)..... 17

In re Seitel, Inc. Secs. Litig., 245 F.R.D. 263 (S.D. Tex. June 26, 2007)..... 13

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig., 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006)..... 23

In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig., 2011 WL 7787962
(W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011)..... 13

In re Worldcom, Inc. ERISA Litig., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20671
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004) 23

In re Worldcom, Inc. ERISA Litig., 2005 WL 2035496 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2005) 23

James v. City of Dallas, 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 16

Katrina, Canal Breaches Litig. v. Bd. of Comm'rs, 628 F. 3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) 20, 21

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp., 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) 20

Langraff v. Columbia Healthcare Corp., 2000 U.S. Dist LEXIS 21831
(M.D. Tenn. May 24, 2000) 10

Lightbourn v. County of El Paso, 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir.1997) 16

Maher v. Zapata Corp., 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 6

Manchaca v. Chater, 927 F. Supp. 962 (E.D. Tex. 1996) 9, 12

McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd., 214 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Tex. 2002) 6, 15

McNary v. Am. Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 76 F.R.D. 644 (N.D. Tex. 1977) 7, 12

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co., 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 20

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC, 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) 15

Nelson v. IPALCO Enters., Inc., 480 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (S.D. Ind. 2007) 9

Newman v. Stein, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 11

Parker v. Anderson, 667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982) 12

Peabody v. Davis, 2010 WL 1416933 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 5, 2010) 10

Peabody v. Davis, 636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011) 10

Precision Assocs. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
152688 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2015) 22

Reed v. General Motors Corp., 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) 6, 7

Schwartz v. TXU Corp., 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) 14

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund v. Bassini, 258 F. Supp. 2d 254
(S.D.N.Y. 2003) 14

Summers v. UAL Corp. ESOP Comm., U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29731 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22,
2005) 22

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc., 472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007) 14

Unger v. Amedisys, Inc., 401 F.3d 16 (5th Cir. 2005) 17

STATUTES

ERISA § 502(a)(2)..... 15, 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 15, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 15, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 16

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(b) 15, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 15, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B) 19

TREATISES

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (“Manual 4th”) § 13.14 (2010)..... 6

Manual 4th § 21.632 15

Manual 4th § 21.63320
